Net income  $ 42,511  $ 12,398

Depreciation and amortization  11,825  7,857

Other, primarily working capital  (33,411)  (24,671)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  20,925  (4,416)

Cash flows from investing activities

Capital expenditures for property and equipment  (12,310)  (6,731)

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired  (2,839)  (31,509)

Other  1,394  531

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities  (13,755)  (37,709)

Cash flows from financing activities

Borrowings of long-term debt  39,313  7,439

Repayment of long-term debt  (52,397)  (136)

Other  3,902  31,509

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities  (9,182)  38,812

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  (2,710)  1,325

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  $ (4,722)  $ (1,988)

Cash and cash equivalents

Beginning of period  20,548  20,348

End of period  $ 15,826  $ 18,360

Forum Energy Technologies, Inc.
Supplemental schedule - Segment information

(Unaudited)
  Three months ended

  March 31, 2012
March 31,

2011
December 31,

2011

(in thousands of dollars)  Actual  Actual  Adjustments (1)  Pro forma  Actual

Revenue

Drilling & Subsea  $ 213,064  $ 120,726  $ 43,066  $ 163,792  $ 193,532

Production & Infrastructure  150,595  82,326  16,321  98,647  143,187

Eliminations  (170)  —  —  —  —

Total revenue  $ 363,489  $ 203,052  $ 59,387  $ 262,439  $ 336,719

Gross profit

Drilling & Subsea  $ 79,214  $ 36,049  $ 24,366  $ 60,415  $ 69,812

Gross margin %  37.2%  29.9%   36.9%  36.1%

Production & Infrastructure  47,229  22,748  6,760  29,508  44,069

Gross margin %  31.4%  27.6%   29.9%  30.8%

Total Gross profit  $ 126,443  $ 58,797  $ 31,126  $ 89,923  $ 113,881

Selling, general and administrative expenses

Drilling & Subsea  $ 33,218  $ 20,767  $ 8,374  $ 29,141  $ 35,363

Percentage of D&S revenue %  15.6%  17.2%   17.8%  18.3%

Production & Infrastructure  17,537  12,362  1,863  14,225  16,801

Percentage of P&I revenue %  11.6%  15.0%   14.4%  11.7%

Corporate  4,099  3,064  31  3,095  4,984

Total selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 54,854  $ 36,193  $ 10,268  $ 46,461  $ 57,148

Operating income

Drilling & Subsea  $ 45,996  $ 15,282  $ 15,992  $ 31,274  $ 34,449

Operating income margin %  21.6%  12.7%   19.1%  17.8%

Production & Infrastructure  29,692  10,386  4,897  15,283  27,268

Operating income margin %  19.7%  12.6%   15.5%  19.0%

Corporate  (4,099)  (3,064)  (31)  (3,095)  (4,984)

Total Segment operating income  $ 71,589  $ 22,604  $ 20,858  $ 43,462  $ 56,733

EBITDA

Drilling & Subsea  $ 54,580  $ 21,509  $ 19,150  $ 40,659  $ 45,241

Percentage of D&S revenue %  25.6%  17.8%   24.8%  23.4%

Production & Infrastructure  32,778  12,257  5,232  17,489  30,216

Percentage of P&I revenue %  21.8%  14.9%   17.7%  21.1%

Corporate  (5,380)  (3,370)  (2)  (3,372)  (11,156)

Total EBITDA  $ 81,978  $ 30,396  $ 24,380  $ 54,776  $ 64,301

(1) Adjustments to reflect the eight acquisitions completed in 2011 as if each had occurred on January 1, 2011.

Forum Energy Technologies, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP financial information

(Unaudited)

 Three months ended

March 31,

2012
March 31,

2011
December 31,

2011

(in thousands of dollars) Actual  Actual  Pro forma  Actual

EBITDA reconciliation

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 42,482  $ 12,369  $ 22,463  $ 31,729

Interest expense 5,786  3,240  9,233  5,809

Depreciation and amortization 11,825  7,857  11,300  12,829

Income tax expense 21,885  6,930  11,780  13,934